
January 5, 196.5 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of ~ommissioners met at lOFOO A.M., all members present, George R. Salisbury, Jr., Chainnan. The 

minut~s of meetings held December 1 and 2 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved 

.for payment. 

John's Standard Service 
Mabel I. Gustafson 
McGee-Murpey, Inc. 
Sand .Restaurant 

.., 
Continental Oil ompany 
Western Union 
City Steam Laundry . 
Foster Plumbing & Heating ~ervice 
A. B. Cornwell . 
Kinnaman Supply ~ompany 
Rawlins uas & Oil ~ompany 
Stan's 
Wyoming "utornotive ~o. 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 

Workman's Printing 
Betty McGinness 
Iris DeLude 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
Laverne Ziler 
R. A. Hakala 

Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida Johnson 
B. G. Michie · 
Joel H. Hays 
Mina Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Mary Aydelott 
Marie Backstrom 
C. w. Ogburn 
George Aydelott 

Carl W. Purdin 
Paul Fultz 
Robert Korkow 
Ray Cross Lake 
Frank HcDonald 
Charles h.oss 
Roy Sims 
Norman ll. '°lake 
Donna J. Connor 

Christel J. HUJ11phreys 
Allen W. Mace 
Bradley H. Clow 
David Shadrick 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth M. Cables 
o. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz 
Ernest Cruz 
Office of Co. Treas. 

Robert J. Korkow 
Carl H. Anderson 
George F. Buckendorf 
Franks. Conaway 
Robert Fitzgerald 
Wilbert Irene 

'Delbert D. Jackson 
D. M. Jackson 
Theodore Lindi 
James w. Lucas 

Buster Makinen 
Joe Mascarenas 
~arbon Co. Credit Exchange 

lend on C •. .P-eed ·· 
Daniel L. Schinkel 

Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
~heriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 

~heriff - Car Expense 
~heriff - Telegraph Expense 
CH & Jail - Laundry 
Ma.int. & Repairs 
R & B Department - Tires 
R & B Department - Repairs 
R & B Department - Gas & Oil 
R & B Department·- Tires 
R & B Department - Parts 
Electric Service 

Printing & Publtshing 
Salary - Secretary t~ Health Nurse 
Salary - Deputy Co. ~lerk 
Bal. Due - Peace Officers 
Salary County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. ~o. Clerk 
Salary - Dep: Co. Clerk 
Salary - Co. Assessor 

Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 
Salary - Dep. Co. ssessor 

" Salary - Co. Treasurer . 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Trdasurer 
Salary - Sheriff · 

'Salary - Undersheriff 

Salary~ Deputy ~heriff & Jailer 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy ~heriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff & Jailor 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Deputy ~heriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Co. ~uperintendent 

Salary - Dep. Co. ~uperintendent 
Salary - Co. Surveyor 
Salary - Assistant Co. Surveyor 
Salary - Assisting Co. Surveyor 
Salary - Clerk of ~ist._Court. 
Salary - Dep. C1erk of Dist. ~ourt 
Salary - JP · 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Assignment - CH & Jail 

R & B Dept. - Foreman 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. -· Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 

R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept.~ Labor 
Assignment - R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept". - iJhop Foreman 

4.30 
81.00 
5.91 
5.JO 

135.39 
3.96 

14.70 
99.41 
72.64 

158.09 
238.00 
62.79 
86.6J 

248.72 

51.50 
276.J6 
265.61 
14.12 

469.73 
374.41 
268.41 
275.36 
295.95 
466.76 

358.96 
261.27 
355.54 
45J.JJ 
409.50 
292.JJ 
275.36 
276~36 
487.J4 
400.26 

311~91 
123.56 
100.00 

96.37 
311.91 
321.15 
24.09 

324.91 
460.50 

332.77 
547.83 
319.64 

8.24 
463.25 
360.16 
176.69 
322.18 
253.45 
25.00 

4J0.34 
335.90 
343.70 
339.20 
359.20 
359.20 
340.04 
343.70 
324.54 
JJ5.90 

34J.70 
360.50 

:;,c;.oa 
J4J,.70 
412·. 76 
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Lauralee Schinkel 
Earl M. Seiloff 
Frank R. Tatum 
Betty Neubrecht 
Betty Anderson 
Alice J. Nichols 
Mary C. Engstrom 
John v. Crow 
s. K. Briggs 
Virginia M. Halsell 

LeRoy Cruz 
C.R. ~heehan, Postmaster 
American Photocopy Equipment Co. 
Itek Business Products 
Burroughs Corporation 
C & N Service 
E. H. Boeckh & Associates, Inc. 
Equipnent Guide- Book Co. 
IBM Corporation 
Official Mobile Home Market Report 

Chevron Oil Services 
,Continental Oil Co. 

• 1. ~ •• ,·\ Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
~ ·:_:.·::~/ .. \:,::--·~·,:Ernie's Sinclair Service 

Ray C. Lake . 
La.ramie Aviation Inc. 
Phillips Manufacturing Co.,Inc. 
R1verstreet Motor Co. 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Standard Oil Div. of American Oil -

Norman Blake 
Frank McDonald 
Texaco, Inc. 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming Stationery Co. 
Robert E. Coe, Jr. -NACT & FO 
Monroe International, Inc. 
Allen w. Mace 
Riviera Lodge 
Bruce Richardson 

Stanfield's 
Adams Restaurant 
Bancroft Whitney Co. 
Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. 
Margo Cantlin 
Ferris Coffee Shop 
Oscar A. Hall 
West Publishing Co. 
Frank S. Conaway 
Gilbert Blumenthal 

F. B. Gronberg 
Adrienne Cowdin 
Mildred Jesmer 
Kels Nickell 
Board of Public Utilities 
Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
Dr. James E. Hunter, D. ~. s. 
Johnson Service Co. 
H. Larsen. Inc. 
Livestock Feed & Supply Co. 

Northern Gas Co. 
C. W. Ogburn 
Robert D. Paul, M. D. 
Rawlins Sanitary Collection ~stem 
G. G. Stoddard 
James E. Cashman, M. D. 
Mr. L. c. Freeburg 
Mary Mell vaine 
Sandra Rafter 
Wyo. State Dept. of Public Health 

The Mills Co. 
Mountain States Telephone Co. 
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce 
Rawlins Insurors Association 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 
Wvoming Highway Department 
Wyoming Girls' School -
Office of Co. Treas. 
·Fr~ncis P •. ~ody _· _ 
C. W. Ogburn, Sheriff 

R & B Dept. - Labor 
- · R & B Dept. - labor 

R & B Dept. - labor 
Salary - Registration - Elections 
Salary - Registration - Elections 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Salary - Assisting Clerk of Court 
Salary - Co. Attorney 
Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney 

Salary - Assisting Custodian 
Postage 
Clerk - Maint of Equip. 
Various - Supplies 
Ma.int of Equip. 
}laint of Equip. - Treas. 
Assessor - Supplies 
Assessor - Su·,plies 
Maint of Equip. 
Assessor - Supplies 

Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff~ Car Expense 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Expense Dep. 
Sheriff - Mil & Exp. 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense· 
Sheriff - Car Expense 

Sheriff - Expense Deputy 
Sheriff - Mileage Deputy 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Attorney - Supplies 
Treasurer - Supplies 
Maint. - T~eas. 
Surveyor - Rent & Milea~e 
Surveyor - Eodging 
Agent - Mileage of Assistant 

Agent - Supplies 
Dist. Court - Meals - Jurors 
J.Jist. Court - Law Library · 
Dist. Cou~ - law Library 
Assisting ~lerk of ~ourt 
Dist. Court - Meals Jurors 
Dist. Court - Court Attorney 
Dist. Court - Court Library 
Salary & Rent of JP 
Salary & Rent of JP 

Rent.Fees & Mileage - JP 
Fees - Justice ~ourt 
Rent - JP 
Rent - JP 
Water Service 
CH & Jail - ~pplies 
Care of Prisoners 
CH & Jail - Maint 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 

Gas Service 
Care of Prisoners 
Care of Prisoners 
CH & Jail~ Drayage 
Care of Prisoners 
Salary - Heal~h Officer. 
Mileage - Health Officers 
Mileage of PHN 
Mileage - PHN 
Quarterly Salary -PHN' 

Various - Supplies ' 
Various - Tele. Expense 
Misc. - Advertising 
Misc. Insurance 
Misc. - Care of Boys 
Various - State Radio 
Misc. - Care of ~irls 
Various - Assignment 
Sheriff ~ Expense · · 
Sheriff - Expense 

455-.... 

61.88 
367.00 
34J.70 
276.J6 
254.92 
26J.00 

. 56.08 
469.34 
392.21 
274.62 

230.05 
500.00 
16.76 

357.00 
97.00 
5.60 
6.oo 

36.oo 
15.00 

5.00 

2.24 
67.56 
3J.J5 
J5.95 
12.01 

290.00 
61.SJ 

186.46 
22.04 
17.J6 

37.41 
12.40 

4.22 
7.25 

63.78 
3.00 

24.00 
113.10 
14.00 
31.63 

17.80 
65.67 
40.50 

124.oo 
J8.64 

2.19 
50.00 

116.50. 
115.83 
112.36 

65.00 
7.00 

20.00 
20.00 
28.05 
10.80 
5.00 

12.75 
17.74 
7.84 

279.16 
604.50 
16.00 
10.00 
10.00 

168.66 
8.50 

71.50 
75.00 

670.22 

9.tlJ.79 
559.72 
171.70 

24.30 
15.00 

220.00 
62.00 

2211.92 
J0.00 

102.36 

!: 
I , 
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Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
The Times Stationers 
Deane M. Miller . 
Yampa Valley ~lectric Association 
Sinclair Hotel 
Office of Co. Clerk 
Rawlins Insurers Association 
Anderson's Sinclair Service 
Bestway Building Center 
Carbon Co. Gas Co. 

Continental Oil ~o. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Consumers Gas~line Co. 

~ A. B. ornwell 
William A. Danford 
Earls' Standard 
Eddies Plumbing & Heatini 
Hiway Alignment 
Husky Oil 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 

Knowles Service 
Lariat Service 
Lefforge Motor Co. 
Lionel Love 
Minter Mercantile Co. 
Moss Equipnent & ~upply Co. 
Premier Fastener Co. 
Smith Chevrolet - Cadillac, Inc. 
Standard Oil, Div. of Ant. Oil 
Parker Thomas Co. 

Michael Todd & Company, Inc. 
Triangle Sheet Metal Corp. 
Union Pacific Water Company 
U.S. Welding Supply, Inc. 
Williams Conoco 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Yampa Valley ~lectric Assoc. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Sweetwater Counseling Service 
George B. Brox 

Dick G. Hiser 
River Street Motor Co. 
John Orton 
John Niland 
George R. Salisbury. Jr. 
Pat Rinker's Wrecker Service 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Robert J. Korkcw 
Joel H. Hays 
R. A. Hakala 

Workmen's Compensation Department 
The ,i"irst National Bank 
Wyoming .ti.etirement ::iystem 
Business l'len's Assurance Co. 

.Ohio Nationa.l Life Ins. Co. 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Thereupon the old Board adjourned sine die. 

Misc. - Printing & Publishing 
Various - Supplies 
Misc. - Bond Premiums 

'Misc. - Right of Way 
Elections - Meals 
Various - Expense 
Insurance 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
rl & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
a & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
A & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Tires 
R & B Dept. - Gas,& Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
R & B Department - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Gas & 0 1 
R & B Dept. - Repairs!& Parts 

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
d & B Dept. - New Equi~. 
R & B Dept. - Tires 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Parts ' . 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Parts· 

R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
~ater Service - R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
.. ~ & B Department - Repairs· 
R & B Dept. - ~lectric Service 
CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners 
Mental Health Program 
Depreciation - Repairs 

Mil & Exp - Co. Agent 
· Sheriff - Car Expense 
· Commissionl!rs - SalaI"Y. & ?'..il_eage 
· Commissioners - Salary & Mileage 

Commissioners - Salary & Mileage 
· Sheriff - Car Expense 
· Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
· R & B Dept. - Expense 
Treasurer - Mileage 
Assessor - Mileage 

· Compensation - Peace Officers 
Withholding Tax for Dec. 1964 
~ocial Security for Dec. 1964 
Group Health Insurance for Dec. 1964 
Group Life Ins. for Dec. 1964 
Teacher's Retirement · 

135.24 
396.77 

2.5.50 
90.5.17 
25.15 
12.10 

2292.74 
62.04 
20.81 

132.26 

13.27 
22.67 
92.79 

184.62 
108.8.3 
36.14 
12.9.5 
a.oo 
.5.73 

183.36 

332.,58 
2.7.5 

1675.00 
47.70 

331.1.5 
.523. 92 . 
J6.49 
34.43 
4.41 

900.00 

471.54 
14.43 
4.oo 

70.78 
5.95 

274.86 
7.00 
5.07 

.536.72 
44o.53 

126 • .51 
11.9.5 
86.22 

111.29 
178.24 
17.00 
15.1'6 
19.Jl 
33.40 
24.80 

42.38 
'2333.16 

.533.68 
231.36 
72.70 
19 • .50 

A motion was made and carried whereby John Orton was elected te~porarychainnan or the new 

IIBoa~d. A motion was then made by Niland, seconded by Salisbur:y that John Orton be elect0d permanent c!Jairman 

ii of the Board of Commissioners for a two year term. expiring January J, 1967. The Borid of John Orton was,-presented 
· and·approved in the amount or $1000.00. 
1 

• POLL TAX: The County Assessor was authorized to proceed with the collection_of.Poll Tax fo~ the year 196.51 in.compliance with Section 39-326 W.C.S. 19.57. . .. 
· OFFICIAL COUNTY NEWSPAPER: The Rawlins Daily Times was appointed as the official publication and newspaper 

for·a two year tern expiring January 3, 1967. 

WELFARE BOARD: George R. Salisbury, Jr. was appointed as a member of the Carbon Count;y Welfare Board for a 

two -year tenn expiring January J • 1967. 

COUNTY SURVEYOR: Allen w. Mace was appointed Co~ty Surveyor for a two year tenn expiring January 3, 1967. 

• DEPfJTY COUNTY CORONER: Craig Cannain was appointe~ Deputy County Coroner for a two year tenn expi~in~ jan. 
3,.i967 in place of Paul H. McKelvey who resigned. The Bond for Crai~ Cannain in the amount of $1000.00 was· 

. 
approved by the Board. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 



11J anuary 6 • 1965 The Board resumed its session Orton, Salisbury and Niland present, John Orton chairman. 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: 
. . 

In compliance with Section 20-8ll of the Municipal Budget Act. W • . c. s. 1945, as amended in the Session 

I 
Laws of 1947, A notice of Hearing on the pro:posed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve Fund was adTertised 

December 15, 1964, as follows: Elections $2000.00. 

A motion was made by Orton and carried whereby the followin~ resolution was adopted. to-wit: 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs 

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County ~dget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the 

above.mentioned funds. 

BONDS as follows were approved by the Boardr 
R. Richard DeSomber, Bairoil, Treasurer School District No. 33 approved, $9000.00. 
Allen w. Mace~ Rawlins, County ~urveyor bond in the amount of $1000.00 approved, expires January 3, 1967. 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 4097 was assigned to Sam D. Morgan 1 of Dixon on the N½NE¼ Sec. 13 T 18 R 84 for 

1
the SlJJll of $27.40. 

I ~TED RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE No. :ll5~was granted to Willow Hills Stage Stop for the period January 6, 1965 

Ito J2:uary 6, 1966 for the sum of $100 .. 00 •. bein~ i_ocated in Part of Sec. 16, T 23 R 88 W, about 14 mil~s north· 

1

or Rawlins , R. L. Douglas owner. The application for this license was published on December 8, 15, 22 & 29, 1964 

'in tt~ Rawlins Daily Times and no protests.were entered. The Willow Hills Stage Stop is affiliated with the 
I . . 
Natio~al Muzzie Loading Rifle Association 9f Shelbyville, Ind • 

.ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by.the Board. 
. C. W. Mcilvaine, Saratoga, abatement account erroneous assessment 
J.C. Syme, Las Vegas, Nevada abatement account erroneous assessment Poll Tax 
Electrical Products Cons. Co., Seattle, Wash. abatement account erroueous assessment 

$658.20 
4.oo 

6J.60 

gUIT CLAIM DEED, was given.to the.City.of Rawlins on three parcels of land contained in the.Right of Way 

for t~e Sixth Street over-pass a~d more particularly described in a Quit Claim Deed recorded in Book 463 at 
I . . C . . 
Page 118 in the records of the County lerk in the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyomini, consideration being $25.00. 

there being no further business the Board adjourned. 

ATTES'l': BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

.. 


